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M’w U.S. CONSUMER PRQDUCT SAFETY COMM]SS!QN .
WASHINGTON, 0. C. 20207 #3&)
January- 3, 1983 ' SFFICE OF THE
GENERAL COUNSEL
M. Robert L. Michaels
Vice President
M chael s Machi ne Conpany
709 N. 19th Street
Mattoon, Illinois 61938

Dear M. M chaels:

This letter is in response to your letter of Novenber
12, 1982, concerning whether your "weed and brush" nower is
a consumer product ['awn nower” that is subject to the Safety
Standard for Wl k-Behind Power Lawn MowersS. In our earlier
correspondence with you, we had indicated that we did not
have enough information to determne whether the nmower was a
consumer product.

“Your Latest letter does not add any information con-
cerning the past use and distribution patterns of yous -
products. HOwever, your letter does contain information
concerning a label and a letter to your dealers which you

suggest could ensure that these nowers are not used by
consuners nore than occasionally.

W agree that these additional steps would have the
effect of reducing the purchase of these nowers by con-
sumers . However, we feel that the letter to your dealers
should be nore enﬁhatlc about the inportance of their not
selling these machines to consuners for use as |lawn mowers;
merely pointing out the label to the customer nmay not be
sufficient. beli eve that for maximm effectiveness, the
letter should explicitly state that the dealer is not to
sel| the nower-to persons who want to use it for mowing
their own residential lawns and that their deal erships would
be termnated if they did sell the mower to such persons.

If this step were taken, and in view of the fact that
the configuration of your mower is such that it probably
woul d not "have a w de appeal to consunmers, it seems unlikely
that these nowers woul d be purchased or used nmore than
occasional |y by consuners. If this result is achieved, we
woul d not consider the mowers to be consumer products.
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| should stress, however, that this opinion is based on
our interpretation of the information available at this
time, and that ff data becane availabl e showing that different
use or distribution patterns are actually occurring, our
opinion could change. In additiom, although the opi nions
expressed in this Tetter are based on the nost current

Interpretation of the law by this office, they could subsequently
be changed or superseded by the Conm ssion.

Pl ease do not hesitate to contact me if you have further
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
c—-?.,p_.aw._;tﬂ\

Martin Howard XKatz
CGeneral Counsel
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709 N. 19th Street
MATTOON, ILLINOIS

Established 1945 \- . 61938 Telephone (217) 234-7333
) }o- Nl ] eI 222

Builders of Special Equipment

Manufacturer of; ThNBNcAcds m
W ~54 = &

Nov. 12,1982

Mr. Edward D. Harrill ]
Director of Congressional Relations
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
Washington, D.C. 20207

Dear Mr. Harrill:

Hr. Dan Crane has forwarded your letter of 0ct.29,1982t0
us for our comments. In your second paragraph you mention two
C{ltegladthat would make our machine not subject to the
standard.

(1) It £s not intended to cut grass and is not a "lawn mower".
Cur machine meets this criteria in that it iS a weedand
brush mower with tree sawing capability. It is not intended
to cut grass, but is used to cut grass only where the grass
has overgrown and cannot be cut with a normal lawn mower.
This would be the case of an abandoned property, where the
%rass has overgrown, an example of this would be grass that

as grown knee high.

(2) It is not a"consumer product” as defined in 15 U.S.C. 2052
(a{, (1) and thus is not subject to the standard. We have
already submitted all the Information requested by ur. Katz,
that proves that our mower is not a consumer product as
defined. There does not appear to be any possible way to
rove that weed mowers are not used more than occasionally
y consumers. Evenif we had a hundred or a thousand of our
customers write to KOU explaining that they do not use their -
weed mower to mow their lawns, except occasionally when the
grass has over gr own, this would still not prove or disprove
this point. he word occasionally is ambiguous and subject
to personal opinion.

_Your suggestion that a labeling procedure in con junction
with a letter to dealers might be established, is perhaps the
most helpful solution to this problem. | have drawn up on the
following pages an example of bur proposed lab81 to be-applied to
each new nmower, and letter to be sent to all our dealers
explaining their part and responsibility to see to it that the
mowers are not sold to consumers for lawn mowing use. | submit
these examples for your review and suggestions.
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If there is any omissions or changes that you feel would improve
these examples we would appreciate the help.

We feel that the above steps would insure that our weed
mowers would not be used by consumers more than occasionally.
If the above changes inour operation meet with the commissions
approval, we would appreciate a letter exempting us from the
lawn mower regulations. We need this letter to show that we
are not producing a product in violation of Federal Regulations,

we hope that this matter can be resolved soon so that we
can start scheduling our purchasing requirements for our 1983

production year. As an example, engines usually require a six
months lead time for scheduling purposes.

I want to thank you for the helpful letter to Mr.Crane.

Yours very truly,

| p e /=P

Robert L. Michaels
Vice President

BLM

cc. Dan Crane, MC
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The followinz i s an example of the new label to tie attached to
each New mower secld,

* % % WARNING * *
This mower is a weed and brusa cutter. It is
not to be used by consumers as a power lawn
mower, and does not comply with the Safety
Standard for walk-B8ehind Power Lawn Mowers,
16 C.P.R. Part 1205 Established by the U.S. ,

Consumer Product Safatg Commission.




The follewinz iS an examcle of the znew letter to be sent to
each dealer and distributors of Michaels Mowers.

" Dear Dealer:

As you know we did not produce weed mowers in 1982 due
to our seeking an exemption from the new power lawn mower
regulations established by the U.S. Consumer Product Safety
Commission.

We are happy to report that this question has been resolved
and we are able t0 resume our weed mower production for the
1983 year.

In order to insure in the future that our weed mowers will
not be sold to consumers for lawn mower use, a warning label
with the following information will be attached to each new
mower.

[ J [ ] [ ] +SSOmM¥EY) *» % %
This mower is a weed and brush cutter. It is not
to be used by consumers as a power lawn mower, and
does not comply with the Safety Standard for Walk-
Behind Power Lawn wmowers, 16 C.F.B. Part 1205 Established
by the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission.

As our dealer you must agree to point out the above label
to each customer, in order to Insure that the mowers will not
be sold to consumers for lawn mowing use. Any dealers who fall
to comply wfth this request will be terminated as dealers.

We have appreciated your business and suPport in the past
and look forward to continued support in the future,

Yours very truly,

Robert L. Michaels
Vice President

BLM Page &



The lonorable Janiel 8. Crana
221 £ Hafin Street '
Uloey, [11inots 62450

Oear Representative Crana:

Thank you for your letter of September 13, 1982, on behalf of the
Michaels Hachine Company ("Michaels”), which has asked our Office of the
General Counsel for a determination that a particular power mower {s not
subject to the Safety Standard for Walk-tehind Power Lowm Mowers, 16
C.F.R. Part 120S. The General Counsel had previcusly advised “Michaels’
that he did not have encugh {aformation to deterwine whether the mower
is a "consumer product” subject to the standard.

The only ways sur Sensral Counsel would be able to datarmine that
this mower presently i3 not subject to the standard would be iIf we
mldfiadthattheweﬂhnrﬂ) 1snw:1ntudedtoetttmmis
thas 5ot 2 “Tawe mower” or (2} is not a "consumer produc?® s defimsed 1a
15 4.5.C, 32052({a)(1) and thus {3 not subject ts the standard. In view
of the legislative history of $2052(a)(1), we belisve 2hat Defore we
could mks the latter detarmination, we would have to have facts
affirmatively sstablishiag that the mower is csad sore than oecnimﬂy
by consumers. m,unhuwsdmm although the
information they have submitted would suggest that the mr miaht not
11y appeal %o consumers who wished only to mow a typical residential

am, the available {nformation does not cstdm:b m the mower is not
ssed more tlu oecaiuﬂ‘!y by consumers.

Inmuhtpm&tthirmammmwmm
nore thas occasionally, some other companies have established practices
to prevent consumers from nﬂg thl produc:s. For mle. the following
tadniqm hn b-u nsd. .

T. Tlo m cu‘ld utablisb a po!‘lcy of iaforming its dealers
or distridutors. that the product {s act to be sold for consumer use. At
least one company has 2 policy of terwinating any distributor who
failed to {nsure that sales are not made to consumers.

2. Tha power can have a decal indicating that it s not {ntended
for consumer use and does not cogply with the mandalory safety standard
applicable to consumer mowers.



Pernags tiha 'iichaals faching Tostany could conmsidar whelther suen
tachniques would inkibit the censumer use of such wmuwers o tae point
that it 1s only occasional.

Qur 3taff notes that in “Michaels’” My 12, 19€2, latter. thev
{inaccurataly concludae that the stancard requires that 2 mower “blade be
campletely enclosed cn all sides, including the front part” and that '
this requirement makes the smower unsuitable for use in weeds and Srush.
Howaver, the standard only requires that the rear 120° of the mewer te
enclosed, unless the manufacturer chooses to comply with the blade
stopping requirement of the standard by stopping the engine and also
provides a manual restart mechanism that {s more than 24 {inches from the
top of the oower's handle. (See ss$1205.4(5)(1)) and 12C5.5(4)(1) =f the
standard, a copy of which is enclesed for your inforzation.)

1 hope the above informatica 1s helpful to the company. Cur ,
Offica of the Genaral Counsel will be happy to give further detarmination
concarning the status of this =mower under the standard {f add{tional
data relevant to the use and distribution patterms are provided. The
0ffics of the Gensral Coumsel cas be reached at 301/492-6380 1f “Michaels”
would like further informaticn that could halp resolve this question.

omm oz om ot - - . v N e -

" Edard 0. Harrfl]
Director of Congressional Ralatioas

Eaclosure

bece: CR/EX/Spec. Assts.
DiM{1Ter: veb:10-29682
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U.S. CONSUMER PROOUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, 0. C. 20207

OFFICE OF THE
.‘ 2( m GENERAL COUNSEL

Mr. Robert L. Michaels
Vice President

Michaels Machine Company
709 N. 19th Street
Mattoon, Illinois 61938

Dear Mr. Michaels:

This is in response to your letter of July 8. 1982, in
which you request a determination of whether the 26-inch power
mower made by Michaels Machine Company is a consumer product
and thus subject to the Safety Standard for Walk-Behind Power
Lawn Mowers, 16 C.F.R. Part 1205. Based on the available infor-

mation, we are unable to determine whether this mower is a
consumer product. :

The information that you have submitted would suggest that
this mower generally would not appeal to consumers who wishe%
only to mow a typical residential lawn. However, We are unable
to conclude that this nDwer would not be used "more.than
occasionally’ by consumers, which, as we explained in our L8EEEF

of July 24, 1982, is one jurisdictional criterion for a consumer
product.

The major area of uncertainty in this regard inylyws #5¢
extent to which farm implement dealers may sell this

consumer use. Since these dealers account for 42 percent of
your production, it is possible that they could sell more than
occasionally to consumers. Also, your letter does not explain
how it was determined that the sales included in the "direct to
farmer'" category were actually made to farmers for commercial
rather than consumer use.



Mr. Robert L. Michaels
Page 2

The manufacturer of a product should be in thebest position
to determine the use and distribution patterms of that product.
We recommend that manufacturers comnsider their products to be
consumer products UNl eSS the avail abl e information Clearly
establ i shes that this is not the case. However, if you can, pro-
vide additional information ON the use and distribution patternms

for this mower, We My be abl e to give you an opinion ON whether
it is a consumer product.

Sincerely,

6«\.&-—“‘\-—-*— 143
Martin Howard Katz
General Counsel




"~ MICHAELS MACHINE COMPANY

709 N. 19th Stres:
MATTOON, [LLINOIS

Established 1945 /6"'913&“\\ Taleghone (217) 2347333
-~ oy, 7

Marufacturer of The Michaels Mower Builders of Special Equipment

¥r.Martin Howard Katz Gamersh &5
Off ice of the Genmeral Cotms2Y Y 7-‘/,?_\\
U.S. Consumer Product Safety i3S
Washington, D.C. 20207

July 8 , 1982

Dear 4r. Katz:

Thank you very mu c h for your letser cf June 24, 1982,
Your letter isvery helpful in explaining the definition of
the tent “consumer product® as covered by 15U.S.C., Sec. 3,
2052 (a) (1).

You have requested that we supovly additionzl information
in order that you may arrive at an advisory ovinion. We have
searched thru our records and are able to supply the followizg
information that we feel will be helpful.

1. The following is a 1ist of all the publications we have
advertised infrom 1972 to the present.
(Please s ee attachment A )

2. The mower is not normally used for lawn mowing for the
f ollowing reasons -

a. The cost of the mower 138650 while the cost of a
lawn mower would be less than $§350.

B. The cutting width of the mower i{s26" while the cutting
width of a normal Lawn aower is up to 22 inches.

c. The engine is 8 horsepower, while the engine on a regular
lawn mower is up to about 5 horsepower.

d. The weight of the mower is about 200 pounds and it cannot
be easily pushed around unless running, it cannot be lifted
by a sizgle man.

e. The size of the mower from front to back is about 6 feet in
length, and 29 inches In width, a rather larg=giece of
equipment to be stored in a normal garagse.

f. The cutter blades are located at a height of 2" frem the gTournd.
Thf s 1istoohnigh for doing a good job of mowing 2 lam, and if
the blades are lowered, they will scrape the ground in many
cases.

2. The mower is usually used arcund a house or suildings only where
the zrass iscvergrown, Such a s wquld be the case of a vacan®
lot or an abandoned tuildizng.

a



Car! \W. Blechschmidt, EX-P August 2, 1982

THROUGH: Walter R. Hobby, AED, Economics
Gregory B. Rodgers, ECCP

Commercial Exemption to the Mower Standard for the Michaels Machine
Company

This is in response! to your request for comments on the Michaels Machine
Company letter of July 8, 1982. They requested that their 200 pound mower, with

a 26 inch cutting width and 8 horsepower engine, (the Michaels Mower) be
exempted frdm the mower standard.

This mower is produced in small quantities for commercial use. The
manufacturer has apparently not advertised since 1977, probably because of the
mowers Small volume. When it did advertise, in and before 1977, its advertisements
were carried in farm and trade publications.

The manufacturer aiso provided a sales record for 1979, which indicated that
most of its mowers were sold directly to farmers and to farm implement deal--
It is impossible to tell from these categories how many mowers were sold for
consumer use, but the number is probably negligible.

Given the size, weight, price and the eight horsepower engine, we find it
highly unlikely that this mower would be purchased by consumers. Moreover, its
cutter blades are located two inches above the ground, making the mower generally
inappropriate for cutting lawns.

It is our opinion that this mewer is not normally used by consumers and,
therefore, should be exempted from .the mower standard.

cc: Subject file
Chron file
Ewell, Hobby
Rodgers/es
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Mx Robert L. Michaels
Vice Presidentc

Michaels Machine Company
709 N. 19ch Stzaet
Mactoon, Illinois 61938

Dear M=, Michzels:

' We have received your lezter of July 8, 1982containing
addicional informacion councerming your _ - Zan ;

tion of whecher vour model RI26 Sower . gUeS® =0T A determina-
Tour materials have been forwarded to dUr“tecanizal scass~<-
- ¥ - eq=- = - - ) - - e bre Q
theis evaluaction. After Cleis commencs T2ceived, we wil
write you comncerning our determinaticn. T -
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Sizcerely

E""“* "\%
Marcin Howard Xa:s
General Counsel
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT U.S. CONSUMER PRORUCT

SAFETY COMMISSION

Memaorandum
23 Jue 1832
T Carl Blechschmidt, OFM care i
Through : Stephen Lemberg, Assistant General Counsel
FRCM Harleigh Ewell, OGC /ﬁ ,
susUECT ! Request from Michaels Machine Company for a Determination
that Certain Mbwer s Are Not Consumer Products
Attached are materials we have received from the
Michaels Machine Company concerning the subject request.
Would you please obtain any comments t he staff may have
on the extent to which consumers may purchase or use
these mowers.
o n i




3.Since 1975 the mower has been sold mainly by mail order,
direct to the customers. 3Before that time they wers

handled by farm implement dealers in Illinois, Indiana, ,
and Missouri.

( Please see attachment B, Survey of 1979 Sales)

We hope that the above information will be sufficient for
you to determine if our mower is exempt from the "consumer
product " classification, acd therefore, exempt from the
Safety Standard for Walk-3ehind Power Lawn Mowers . If, however,
additional information is required my father has kept very
detailed records, ard | should beaole to supply it.

Yours very truly,

LG RS S

Robert L. Michaels
Vice President

cC: Daniel B. Crane, MC
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OFRCT SF ~-¢
GENERAL S2UNSEL

Roverz L. YMichaels

7ice Presicdenc

Michaels Maczine Comrany
709 ¥N.1l9zh Scraex

- 9

Maczoon, iLllnecis 451933
Dear M>., Michzels:

Rgorasencative Daniel 3 Crane has sent us a copy of
your lecter dated May 12,1982, chas was addressed coche
General Coumsel oI the Consumer Procduct Safecy Cermmissicn.
I did not receive a copy of theoriginal Let+ . Ia vous
latzer, vou ask F 0 r an advisory ovinicn on whether veous

Model RL25 =owar | S a 'comsuzer dTocducs’’ and chus sudjeez I3

the Szfercy Scancdard Ior Walk-3enind Power Lawm Mowers 13
C.T.R. Pazt 1205. However, zthera is iasuiiicienc informaciecn
in your teeter cc emnable us co ceteraine i chis mower isa
"consumer produce. ”

-—as

The cerm consumer product | S celfined in 13 U.S.C. §
2052(a) (1), a copy of which isenclosad, and zke ze== does
3 -~

oo ‘=
net include "any azticle which is ner cusczomazily orocucs
or disczibuzad Zor sale o, or use ¢r consumocion Sy, or
enjcyzent oI, a cousumer." The lagislaczive hiszerv of cais
saczion indicaces tRat oroducts thart ars ToC UsSeQ JOTe =han
occasionally bv consuzmers ar e nec consuzer dTeducts, =, X.
Rep. No. 3 2-..33, ¥22 long., 24. Sess. 27 (1372).

In general, we have esctablished nc sstecific cris

. ' era. ifie crizaziz =»o
ceceraine whether cousut=ers usa a >r3¢uct =cT2 zhz2n occzsianzller.
instead, we review all zvailabla informacion relavanzs =2 2

Daxsiculzr dacarmiaacicn.

In past catarmizacicns 9 this macura, ifafgrmacien

. T2is o inz ticn such
as the Iollowing 2as teen Zound z2 e walavanc.

\..{k
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L. Wtatler tha =mcwer is adwvertisad in 2snsumer-goriam-ad
Shannels or wnetler »romoticnal eficrcs arae limizad =n
special incarast sublicaticmns 35T commescial, iaduscrial,

and governz=ent USers.

2. Wnecher scme I
steeh as cost, weighe, o
use of the nower Zor Te

ature associacad w*': the z—ower,
perZormance would discourage che
icdenti

3. Whethex che distTiducors of che =cwer al s 0 cazzy
noraal consumer aowers.

4, The results cf wazsancy card suzveys, Or suzrveysof
the product’'s distributers, indicate che degTee O which the
pTeducs i s sold geo, oz Lsed by, consczers

a Re sromccticnal zazarial snclssed wish
vour letgar indi ss ::ab scze oI zthe users <o use =i
zcwer Zor =c wing cleilr yazds. Hewever, 1I vou can supply us
with svecilic infoTmacion concerming the extent To which
chis —ower zzay Se sold t©2 or used by c*ns__e*a, we z=ay he
abla to give you an opinion concerming zhe scaczus of chis
2Zcower as a consu=er procuct.

Ve nocs t2

We should menticu, however, thaz any such decsrziznazion
would Se likaly co be based prizmarily on zhe infsrmazicn
supplied >y vou, a1a iZ daca showing diZZfarant usa or disc
Jatterus Secazme availadle, cus ceca—minacicn could change.

Sincerely,

6—', s——-——‘é‘—s

Mastin Zowazd Zacz

Generzl Counsel

icn
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May L1, 1982
QfZice o the General Csuncil
Censuner 2Prsduct Salfacty Commissizcn
Washinagssn, D.C. 20207
Deax Sir,
Attacned is a letter Irzm 2 zsnstizuants
racarding an sexamptisn ¢n 2 ocwer
manulactured by this companv.
It woulé ze azzraciazed if zais nas=a-
could be expeditad as tiev zave suspended
producsion until chey race2ive a clatifiza=icn
irom your ccmmissisn.
Sincerely,
N 2. @&4/‘3—-—-
Danial 3. Crane, M.C.
221 Zast Main Straex 0~ 2P
> . 2P —.
Olney, IL 52430 ‘—1 wavY 3 “c =
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MICHAELS MACHINE COMPANY

“09 N. 15th Street
MATTQOON. ILLINOIS

Estaclished 1943 61938 Taiechone (117) 2347333

Manujcc:urer of The Michaels Yower Builders of Special Zgquipment

¢rrice of the General Counctil Yay 12, 1982 '
Consuner P?reduct Safety Commission
Wasningsen, 0.C. 20297

GCentlemen:

We manufacture a weed arnd drush zmcwer. CQur
mower is alsc capable of sawing down Trees up %o
87 in dizmetaer, Cur mowers are used cn farms,
nurserias and commercial applications. We have
never teen sued fcr perscnal injury Tesulfing fron
the use of one of our mowers. )

Zecently we received informaticn that our cower
might e covered under the new Consumer ®rcduct Safaty
Commission rules kmown as " The 3afaty Standard fer
Walk-denind Power Lawn Mowers*, Cur mower cannot
be made to comply with these regulations and still be
useabvle as 3 weed and Brush mower, For instance the
requirezens that the zlade te ccmplesaly enclcsed Cc C
2ll sides, tzncluding the frent part, would aake i3
iapossinle t0o_ OUSh the nower into heavy weedsand trush,
The 30" cut exenpticz to some of these requiremenss
does not help because many of the mewers are used iz
zurseries f o r aowing Setween narrow rows 0 f plants,
lass than 30*wide.

After studyizg a cooy of the regulations (Tisle
16,Cnapter 11, Part 1205, Subvars (&) L% is cur zelei”
Shat Lt is not the intent of these regulatioms 5o cover
weed ard bBrush cufitizg acuizment. We 30 no% zanufacture

a2 lawm acwer,

In 1952 the gquestizn arose as 50 wheiher ocur mower
#as to Se classified as 2 lawn mower. This was in
relation %0 Sthe a@nulaciurers exzise %2X 2n lasm =ower
2t that time, I nave anclaesed a ccpy of She rIr
tna Commissioner ¢f the Intarmal 2Z2venus Sarv po
wnich the ichaels Mower was allowed arn examp!
frem this tax., This sexempliicn was tased on our
not ZTeing classified as a lawm zower,

¥@ respectifully reguest that the Coun
us 2n 2dviscry opini 2s %o the present cl
cf our zcwer zrnd i Xempted rom :
lawn 3ower r~egulza:s e csurTently stopped
sreduction i orie 177 surs pesisicz.

- ; .
Tcuss venA TTRIr,
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M=, Tem . Grace, Attorzey
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elative 4o Las a::_oli- ticz eof tze ::_’~."=c'":°
-_:csec. 5y secticz, ’A"é(a)(}) cf e Izterzal Fevenus Ccde, =
azszded Ty sectica L85 of itie Revenus ot of 1551, 4o tze Miszaels
Ucrer ==oufactured axd zackasted Ty your sllazi, =, Gilters O
Wishsels, Zatitocn, Illi=moeis,

-,
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